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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 24th July, 1996/2nd
Shravana, 1918 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the ciock,
Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Providing Public Telephones in villages

*201. SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:}
SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that all the six lakh villages are to be connected with Village Public ‘Telephone (VPTS) by 1997 as stipulated in the new Telecom Policy; and

(b) if so, the details of the progress made so far in meeting the target since its launching?
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, it is all well known that the telecommunication systems, particularly the system meant for poor people—post—cards and telegrams—are in a serious disarray. Or, I should submit that the normal postal telecommunication is in a serious crisis. Post-cards do not reach the people even within a month. Normal telegrams also are delivered excessively late. Therefore, the only communication channel left in this country which is in a better working condition is the telephones. The Government has promised that by 1977, all the six lakh villages will be covered with the telecommunication systems. Now, as the hon. Minister admits, till date, the

1+ The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gurudas Das Gupta.
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Government has been able to provide telephones only to less than half that number of villages, that is, 2,16,632. That means a majority of the villages have not been covered.
Last year, they had provided only less than one lakh of telephones.

Therefore, part (a) of my supplementary is this. If the Govemment could achieve the target by 1997, why has it not reached the possible figure by now? What is the reason for this failure, culpable failure? Was it because of the financial crunch or was not the Government serious? And, part (b) of my supplementary is, is the Government aware that in the places where there are telephone connections, particularly in rural areas, most of the telephones are not in working condition?
Therefore, what steps will the Government take to make the system a little more responsive?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't interrupt.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, I am thankful to the Minister because he has spoken very frankly. But that does not hold out any promise of a change in the situation. Anyway, as per the policy of the Government, it was suggested that 10 per cent of the new connections which are required to be given by the private telephone companies, will have to be given in the rural areas. That was the commitment of the Government. Therefore, the completion of the target depends on the participation of the private sector. Now, the private sector which have been given the contract, as per my information, have not finally signed the contract. Only a letter of intent has been issued. 1 would like to know whether the private companies who have been given the letter of intent recently by the new Government have signed them. How long. will it take for them to sing the same? What is the time-frame?

Secondly, if 10 per cent of the new connections are to be given in the rural areas by the private companies, then will the Government see to it that it is observed in letter and spirit? There is a talk going on that a number of private companies in whose favour the letters of intent have been issued are considering to withdraw because they found that the contract has not been as favourable as they considered it in the beginning.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Is there any penalty clause stating therein that if they do not do it, then a penalty will be imposed?
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SHRI NILOTPAL. BASU: Sir, it is true that, as some of the Members made out, one of the basic objectives of the National Telecom
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Policy in terms of inducing the private sector was to wipe out the waiting list so far as telephones are concerned, particularly so far as the village telephones are concerned. Now, what is revealed from the existing waiting list is that the lag in terms of availability of village telephones is not even; it is uneven and it is concentrated in certain telecom circles. The results of the bidding also show that for those circles for which there is no bidding, for which no private company is coming forward or also for those circles where the waiting lists of village telephones are the highest, the basic contention that was made out in arguing for the National Telecom Policy, in my opinion, was not vailed. Therefore there is need for further augmenting the allocation for wiping out the waiting lists of village telephones from the DoT funds itself, and as we know, as distinct from some other Government Departments, DoT is a revenue earning Department. But here also, Mr. Chairman Sir, the answer that we got last year, in 1995, was that the DoT's target had fallen short. Is it a fact that there was a delay on the part of the DoT to actually order supply of equipments in a systematic manner so that the kind of target and the kind of efficiency that the DoT was actually having could not be maintained?
...(Interruptions)....

MR: CHAIRMAN: Please sum up and put your question.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Is there any conscious Government attempt from within the DoT to sabotage its own programme?
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Plight of Indians in Gulf Countries

*202. SHRI CHIMANBHAI HARIBHAI
SHUKLA:
SHRI KANAKSINH MOHANSINH
MANGROLA:t

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether some Indian citizens are leading a very miserable life in various Gulf countries;

(b) whether Government have conducted any official level inquiry in this regard and the steps taken so far; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT AND
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (SHRI
RAMAKANT D. KHALAP): (a) The living conditions for Indian citizens in various gulf

1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kanaksinh Mohansinh Mangrola.

